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PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

 

 398. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी 
मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of the steps taken by the Government to promote animal husbandry and dairying along with 

encouraging the farmers during the last three years and the current year 

  

(b) the amount of funds allocated and utilized for animal husbandry and dairying in Madhya Pradesh during 

the abovementioned period; and 

 

(c) the details of income and employment created in animal husbandry and dairying industry in the country 

especially in Madhya Pradesh during the said period, State-wise?  

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) The Government is implementing various schemes to complement and supplement the efforts of 

States/UTs for promotion of animal husbandry and dairying along with encouraging the farmers during the 

last three years and the current year such as; 

 

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) 

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) 

iii. National Dairy Plan-I (NDP-I) 

iv. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) 

v. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DPIDF) 

vi. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities 

(SDCFPO) 

vii.  National Livestock Mission (NLM)  

viii. Livestock Health and Disease Control (LH & DC) 

ix. Livestock Census (LC) and Integrated Sample Survey (ISS) 

 



 

(b) The details of funds allocated/ released and utilized under animal husbandry and dairying in Madhya 

Pradesh during last three years and current year is as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (till 

Oct, 2019) 

RGM Funds Released 850.00 1618.48 2852.32 2155.86 

Funds Utilized 850.00 1618.48 989.32 0.00 

NPDD Funds Released 155.21 358.83 2085.27 1503.33 

Funds Utilized 155.21 358.83 1229.22 0.00 

NDP-I Funds Released 357.00 422.00 188.00 9.00 

Funds Utilized 387.00 180.00 367.00 58.00 

DEDS Funds Allocated 525.00 816.43 1826.00 2939.02 

Subsidy disbursed 494.17 819.71 1032.06 186.45 

NLM Funds Released 1278.96 48.00 1247.04 0.00 

Funds Utilized 1179.67 48.00 874.72 0.00 

LH & 

DC 

Funds Released 419.25 1717.10 2944.55 180.00 

Funds Utilized 399.00 1310.65 2842.31 0.00 

LC & 

ISS 

Funds Released 121.24 117.96 402.17* 322.22 

Funds Utilized 85.28 100.72 236.45 141.5 

Note: State-wise fund allocation is not done under NPDD and NDP-I. 

NDP-I phase –I is going to close in November, 2019. NDP-I scheme has been discontinued w.r.t. release of 

fund during 2019-20. 

*The amount includes the revalidated amount of Rs. 85.57 lakhs released during the year 2014-15 

 

(c)  For employment generation and promotion of entrepreneurship in dairy and small ruminant sector 

especially in rural areas, the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing two schemes, 

namely, Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme, and Entrepreneurship Development and 

Employment Generation across the country including Madhya Pradesh.  The State-wise list of number of 

entrepreneurs benefitted and amount of subsidy disbursed under the scheme during last three years and 

current year is at Annexure. 

*** 



Annexure  

DAIRY ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (DEDS) (TILL 31.10.2019) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No 

 

State 

 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

1 Andaman and Nicobar  16 2.48 23  3.50 8 2.00 0  0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4121 1582.12 11534  4575.96 2660 1810.51 509  251.76 

3 Bihar 1326 643.94 1248  487.63 666 311.30 198  113.29 

4 Chhattisgarh 178 186.22 114  44.87 59 38.81 13  24.23 

5 Delhi  0 0.00 0  0.00 0 0.00 0  0.00 

6 Goa 0 0.00 0  0.00 1 0.88 0  0.00 

7 Gujarat 2664 1973.73 5924  3081.32 1200 1890.75 440  1285.08 

8 Haryana 294 150.55 308  244.75 579 405.88 77  68.95 

9 Himachal Pradesh 234 198.02 637  649.62 284 266.41 61  72.08 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 365 211.21 723  448.77 1042 622.05 168  98.22 

11 Jharkhand 15 14.29 140  101.18 327 336.85 60  83.78 

12 Karnataka 964 423.79 2069  1095.05 2759 1219.51 372  169.66 

13 Kerala 839 442.08 2168  1167.58 723 380.98 542  270.13 

14 Madhya Pradesh 505 494.17 1484  819.71 2214 1032.06 255  186.45 

15 Maharashtra 431 385.07 6056  3125.96 3826 1804.84 467  305.32 

16 Odisha 192 92.89 970  383.58 848 364.46 412  180.28 

17 Punjab 756 559.58 1678  1111.16 1876 1149.23 682  375.85 

18 Rajasthan 92 74.72 4378  2188.75 4322 2725.94 220  149.52 

19 Tamil Nadu 4098 904.42 7877  1727.77 3563 1042.93 425  110.42 

20 Telangana* 265 125.55 4962  2438.35 1311 1005.70 410  324.74 

21 Uttar Pradesh 996 588.15 3639  1858.83 6983 4309.80 398  270.25 

22 Uttarakhand 1161 560.17 2280  1145.85 1268 709.19 249  155.11 

23 West Bengal 229 139.14 293  176.32 786 544.12 222  165.78 

  Total 19741 9752.25 58505 26876.50 37305 21974.20 6180 4660.90 

  N E States                 



1 Arunachal Pradesh 58 101.20 142  280.20 2 4 16  17.31 

2 Assam 1522 1199.32 1348  1153.91 703 521.46 392  346.55 

3 Manipur 43 36.27 115  46.13 206 97.79 35  30.55 

4 Meghalaya 8 3.60 18  10.60 3 3.63 0  0 

5 Mizoram 32 33.60 182  106.24 163 116.95 16  23.18 

6 Nagaland 499 217.40 334  149.80 158 116.92 77  79.75 

7 Sikkim 472 267.54 416  266.59 26 25.39 7  10.55 

8 Tripura 151 76.23 433  290.91 181 109.89 77  47.62 

  Total 2785 1935.16 2988  2304.358 1442 996.03 620 555.51 

  Union Territory                 

  Daman and Diu     1  1.50 0 0.00 0  0.00 

  Puducherry     0  0.00 99 16.46 1  0.10 

  Total     1  1.50 99 16.46 1  0.10 

  G.Total (Total A+B+ online) 22526 11687.41 61494 29182.36 38846 22986.69 6801 5216.51 

 



ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT AND EMPLOYMENT GENERATION 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  State/ UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (UPTO Sept. 19) 

Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  

1 Andaman and 

Nicobar  

1 0.56 2 1.23 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1004 576.40 2229 988.55 5996 2905.02 0 15.75 

3 Bihar  20 68.09 265 614.98 37 245.24 0 0 

4 Chhattisgarh 153 255.07 101 286.55 10 15.33 0 0 

5 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 14 77.67 0 0 

8 Haryana  1 0.25 7 53.46 13 79.78 31 14.60 

9 Himachal Pradesh 21 19.72 8 23.60 4 34.16 0 0 

10 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

0 0 393 652.63 51 124.45 0 0 

11 Jharkhand  0 0 254 97.56 22 31.17 72 79.89 

12 Karnataka 136 186.10 2304 2100.55 1097 650.73 3 11.22 

13 Kerala  0 0 952 661.46 593 488.27 0 0 

14 Madhya Pradesh  3 5.09 19 75.90 6 12.74 1 3 

15 Maharashtra  356 861.54 110 225.45 101 305.54 75 275.37 

16 Odisha  23 15.32 37 36.72 35 9.68 0 0 

17 Punjab 69 159.40 110 348.70 18 101.15 0 0 

18 Rajasthan 97 92.53 10 49.18 46 290.91 1 10 

19 Tamil Nadu 3763 1720.50 1946 426.50 2407 836.50 140 333.56 

20 Telangana     645 1973.36 593 1352.26 0 0 

21 Uttar Pradesh 14 26.02 72 164.44 31 118.29 0 0 

22 Uttarakhand  101 102.60 333 252.24 75 89.93 0 0 

23 West Bengal 149 50.53 106 221.17 227 322.15 0 0 



  Total (A) 5911.0 4139.72 9903 9254.22 11376.0 8090.97 323 743.38 

1 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

3 7.88 131 373.41 4 10.01 0 0 

2 Assam 61 67.93 1026 975.03 183 321.02 0 0 

3 Manipur 18 35.68 256 140.33 84 39.94 0 0 

4 Meghalaya  93 57.21 186 83.27 0 0 0 0 

5 Mizoram 165 189.31 530 636.39 144 145.61 0 0 

6 Nagaland 183 197.59 761 769.05 246 290.92 0 0 

7 Sikkim 6 7.41 14 20.06 0 0 0 0 

8 Tripura  0 0 3 1.87 17 15.36 0 0 

  Total (B) 529 563.01 2907 2999.42 678 822.86 0 0 

1 NER - Workshop 

(17-18) 
    0 0 0 0     

  Total  ( C )     0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Grand Total 

(A+B+C)  

6440 4702.73 12810 12253.64 12054 8913.83 323 743.38 

 


